
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2022 AT 11.30 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Karen Martin, Tel: 023 9284 1704 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Terry Norton, Conservative 
Councillor Tom Coles, Labour 
 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and 

the end of universal free testing from 1 April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last 
two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow 
test should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

  
 3   Closure of the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary School (Pages 5 - 

10) 

  Purpose of report 
  
This report sets out the responses from the pre-statutory consultation on a 
proposal to close the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary School. The 
consultation was run between 15th October and 15th November 2021. 
  
In light of the responses to the consultation, approval is sought to undertake 
the statutory process to close the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary 
School. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 
  

1)    Considers the responses from the pre-statutory consultation on 
the proposal to close the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary 
School. 

  
2)    Authorises the Director of Children, Families and Education to 

proceed to the publication and representation stages of the 
statutory proposal to close the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown 
Primary School.  

 4   Dedicated Schools Grant 2022-23 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring (Pages 11 
- 16) 

  Purpose of report 



 
3 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the projected 
revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current 
financial year 2022-23 as at the end of September 2022. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes the forecast year end 
budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at 30 September 
2022, together with the associated explanations contained within this 
report. 
  

 5   Children, Families and Education Portfolio 2022-23 Quarter 2 Budget 
Monitoring (Pages 17 - 24) 

  Purpose of report  
  
To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit and the Capital Programme for the current financial year 
2022/23. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to 
the projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of September 2022. 
  
RECOMMENDED that: 
  

1)    The Cabinet Member notes the Children, Families and Education 
Portfolio forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the 
end of September 2022, together with the variance and pressure 
explanations. 

2)    In consultation with the Cabinet Member, Directors continue to 
develop a savings plan which will eliminate the overspend 
currently being forecast, progress against which is monitored by 
the Cabinet Member and the Director of Finance on a regular 
basis.   

  
 6   School Funding Arrangements 2023-24 (Pages 25 - 52) 

  Purpose of report 
  
The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update on 
the latest developments in respect of the future schools' revenue funding 
arrangements for the financial year 2023-24.   
  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 
  

1)    Notes the Department for Education's proposed changes to 
school revenue funding arrangements for 2023-24, as set out in 
this report. 

  
2)    Approves the proposals for implementing the local funding 

formula arrangements as set out in this report in particular to: 
a)    Implement the National Funding Formula rates for both primary 

and secondary schools in 2023-24 as set out in Appendix 1. 
b)    Implement a minimum funding guarantee (MFG) of at least 

0.0% and up to +0.5% subject to affordability, for 2023-24 as set 



 
4 

out in paragraph 5.13 of the report. 
c)    The method of managing affordability as set out in paragraphs 

5.14 to 5.18 of the report. 
 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education  

Date of meeting: 
 

15th December 2022 

Subject: 
 

Closure of the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary School 
 

Report by: 
 

Sarah Daly, Director of Children, Families and Education    

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
Paulsgrove 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report sets out the responses from the pre-statutory consultation on a 

proposal to close the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary School. The 
consultation was run between 15th October and 15th November 2021. 

 
1.2 In light of the responses to the consultation, approval is sought to undertake the 

statutory process to close the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary School. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

• Considers the responses from the pre-statutory consultation on the 
proposal to close the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary School 

 

• Authorises the Director of Children, Families and Education to proceed 
to the publication and representation stages of the statutory proposal 
to close the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary School. 

  
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsdown Primary school is a 2-form entry community maintained primary 

school in Portsmouth. The school has housed a small 9 place (single class) 
Inclusion Centre for a number of years for pupils with an Education Health and 
Care Plan identifying communication and interaction as the primary area of 
need. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 The Inclusion Centre has provided a good standard of education with Ofsted 
concluding in 2018 that "The inclusion centre is managed very well. It provides 
effective specialist support for pupils who find difficulty in communicating and 
interacting". As the needs of the pupils placed in the Inclusion Centre have 
become more complex it has become harder for this single class centre to 
provide the highly individualised education that the pupils require. It has proved 
increasingly difficult to effectively provide peer grouping and progression within a 
single class Centre which caters for children through key stages 1 and 2 of their 
education. Moreover, for this inclusion centre with a small number of pupils, 
providing support for pupils to access mainstream lessons and activities is more 
challenging when the pupils range in age across the entire primary phase as 
there are few
[...]
e 

outcome of the statutory consultation will be included within the 2023-24 budget 
proposals.  

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Sarah Daly, Director of Children, Families and Education  
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
Signed by:  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member, Children, Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 15 December 2022 

Subject: Dedicated Schools Grant 2022-23 Quarter 2 Budget 
Monitoring  

Report by: Chris Ward Director of Finance 

Wards affected: All 

Key decision: Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 

1 Purpose of report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the projected 
revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current 
financial year 2022-23 as at the end of September 2022. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

2.1.1 Notes the forecast year end budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at 30 September 2022, together with the associated explanations 
contained within this report. 

3 Background 

3.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the 
purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years 
Finance (England) Regulations. 

3.2 In February 2022, the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
approved, and Schools Forum endorsed, the Original DSG budget for the 2022-
23 financial year.  In October 2022 the budget was revised and whilst this was 
after the end of the second quarter, the budgets have been updated for 
completeness.  This report provides the latest forecast of the year end outturn as 
at 30 September 2022, which is set out in the table below. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 Overall, the budget is forecast to underspend by £752,000 the details of which 
are set out in the sections below. 

4 Schools Block 

4.1 At the end of the second quarter, all Growth Fund allocations for 2022-23 have 
been paid to the relevant schools.  The underspend relates to the planned 
underspend of £340,400 on the Growth Fund to be carried forward to 2023-24 to 
support future funding commitments agreed with schools.  

5 Early Years Block 

5.1 At the end of the second quarter, the Early Years Block is forecast to have a small 
underspend, relating to the Disability Access Fund.  A review of the two three and 
four year old place funding identified an increase in pupil numbers over the 
summer term, but the increased expenditure was supported by an increase to the 

Table 1 - Dedicated Schools Grant 

Original 
budget 
2022-23 
£000's 

Revised 
budget 
2022-23 
£000's 

Projected 
outturn 
2022-23 
£000's 

Projected 
over / 

(under) 
spend 
£000's 

Income 
DSG Brought forward 2021-22 (8,454) (8,454) (8,454) 0 
DSG and other specific grants (77,158) (78,012) (78,159) (147) 
Total Income (85,612) (86,465) (86,612) (147) 

Expenditure 
Schools block 
Primary ISB 23,807 23,807 23,807 0 
Secondary ISB 14,390 14,390 14,390 0 
De-delegated and growth fund 1,419 1,419 1,079 (340) 
Total Schools block  39,616 39,616 39,276 (340) 

Central School Service 1,020 1,020 1,019 (0) 

Early Years block 
Nursery ISB 10,743 11,053 11,053 0 
Other Early Years 2,586 2,889 2,873 (16) 

High Needs block 
High Needs ISB 749 797 797 0 
Other High Needs cost 22,874 23,167 22,772 (395) 

Total Expenditure 77,587 78,542 77,790 (752) 

DSG Carried forward 8,025 7,923 8,822 899 

Page 12



3 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Early Years Block funding reflecting the January 2022 pupil census.  Therefor
[...]
forecast 
is likely to increase following confirmation of the cost of a number of high cost 
placements which are currently in progress.  The budget contains an estimate 
based on average cost, but actual costs are likely to be higher. 

7 DSG Grant funding and carry forward balances 

7.1 During the second quarter the authority received adjustments to the 2022-23 
DSG allocation in July 2022, in relation to the Early Years and High Needs Blocks. 
An explanation of the adjustments was taken to Schools Forum and Cabinet 
Member in October and the budget revised accordingly.  These changes have 
been incorporated in the Quarter 2 monitoring as set out in Table 1.  

7.2 As at the end of September 2022, the carry forward balance is projected to be 
£8.8m. The table below provides a breakdown of the movement on the carry 
forward balance from 1 April and future commitments against the balance. 

Table 3 - forecast carry forward balance 
£,000 

Brought forward balance as at 1 April 2022 8,454 
Schools specific contingency (124) 
Growth fund (304) 
Revised budget adjustments 2022-23 (102) 
Carry forward balance 7,924 
Projected 2022/23 underspend as at 30 September 2022 752 
Early Years Block adjustment January 2022 to March 2022 147 
Forecast carry forward 8,823 
Future commitments 2022-23 
Revenue implications of High Needs places for future years (2,040) 
Contingency to manage in-year pressures (1,826) 
Growth Fund budgeted carry forward to 2023-24 (341) 
Relational Practice project (530) 
Wymering pre-opening grant (250) 
Uncommitted DSG carry forward 3,836 

7.3 In July 2022 the authority brought a paper to Schools Forum and the Cabinet 
Member setting out proposals to use £530,000 of the DSG balances over a three 
year period to support the implementation of Relational Practice across all 
schools in the City. After the endorsement and approval of the proposals, a 
disapplication request was submitted to the Department for Education, who have 
indicated that fundin
[...]
 2022/23 

Report from: Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer 

Report by: Angela Mann, Finance Manager 

Wards affected: All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 

1. Purpose of report

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the
portfolio cash limit and the Capital Programme for the current financial year 
2022/23. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the 
projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of September 2022.  

2. Summary

2.1. The forecast is for the total portfolio spending to be £2,766,300 in excess of the
current revenue budget provision.  This consists of expected pressures of 
£1,035,000 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, £53,100 as a result of 
increased Energy Costs and £1,678,200 due to other factors. 

2.2. The financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic is still being realised across the 
whole of the portfolio, however it is becoming harder to identify those costs that 
are a direct result of the pandemic.   

2.3. Following a realignment of budgets as part of the approval of the 2022/23 capital 
programme in February 2022, both the Education and Children and Families 
capital programmes are currently forecasting a breakeven position on capital 
expenditure across the Capital Programme period to 2022/23. 

3 Recommendations 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.1 It is recommended that: 
i. the Cabinet Member notes the Children, Families and Education Portfolio

forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of September
2022, together with the variance and pressure explanations.

ii. in consultation with the Cabinet Member, Directors continue to develop a
savings plan which will eliminate the overspend currently being forecast,
progress against which is monitored by the Cabinet Member and the Director
of Finance on a regular basis.

4 Background 

4.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy identified the future demand and cost 
pressures facing the service, along with strategies to improve outcomes and 
manage within budget.  This will need to be refreshed for 2023/24 to incorporate 
the impact of Covid-19 and the Cost of Living pressures. 

4.2 The report identifies where the impact of Covid-19 is known but it is likely that it 
has impacted on the availability of placements nationally, and the increase in costs 
being incurred, and the increase in activity and complexity of cases being 
supported which forms part of the 'non COVID-19 Variance'. 

5 Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of September 2022 

5.1 At the end of the second quarter an overspend of £2,766,300 is currently forecast 
for the financial year as shown in the table below. The Portfolio is facing many 
pressures and work is ongoing to reduce these. This work includes a close review 
of the very high cost placements and the role all partners have, introducing new 
ways of supporting children and young people, their families and carers. However, 
there is still an increase in the forecast between Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 primarily 
associated with Looked After Children. The 2022/23 pay award in excess of the 
original budget is being met at a corporate level, and so should not result in an 
additional pressure to the Portfolio budget. 

Page 18



www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

*Forecast outturn variance includes variance due to COVID-19, variance due to increased energy
costs and variance not related to COVID-19
Numbers may not exactly add up due to rounding

The forecast variances to budget are explained further below. 

5.2 Management, Sufficiency and Resources (£807,100 overspend):  This includes 
£2,300 of costs relating to recent price rises in energy.  The overspend relates to 
Home to School Transport of which £256,000 relates to higher wage and fuel costs. 
The 2022/23 academic year has also seen an increase in the number of pupils 
transported to school. The pressures wi
[...]
 The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update on 
the latest developments in respect of the future schools revenue funding 
arrangements for the financial year 2023-24. 

 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

 
2.1.1 Notes the Department for Education's proposed changes to school 

revenue funding arrangements for 2023-24, as set out in this report. 
 

2.1.2 Approves the proposals for implementing the local funding formula 
arrangements as set out in this report in particular to: 

• Implement the National Funding Formula rates for both primary and 
secondary schools in 2023-24 as set out in Appendix 1 

• Implement a minimum funding guarantee (MFG) of at least 0.0% 
and up to +0.5% subject to affordability, for 2023-24 as set out in 
paragraph 5.13 

• The method of managing affordability as set out in paragraphs 5.14 
to 5.18. 

 

3 Background 
 

3.1 In July 2021 the Government published the Policy Document "The national 
funding formula for Schools and High Needs 2023-2024", followed by the 
"Schools operational guide 2023 to 2024" along with local authority indicative 
funding allocations. Additionally, in October 2022 the government published the 
"High Needs funding: 2023 to 2024 operational guidance". 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 

 

3.2 The publications contain further detail regarding the second year of the three- 
year funding settlement announced in the 2021 Spending Review providing 
nationally £4.0bn in 2022-23, £1.5bn in 2023-24 and £1.7bn in 2024-25. 

 
3.3 This report is intended to provide the Cabinet Member with an overview of the 

main changes to school funding highlighted in the Policy Document and 
Operational Guides and the progress being made towards agreeing the Schools 
Funding arrangements locally for the financial year 2023-24. As the Portsmouth 
Funding Formula has been using the NFF for all Primary and Secon
[...]
suggested 
changes to the funding happen. A copy of the consultation is included in 
Appendix 3 and the results, and the proposals will be brought to the January 
Schools Forum and Cabinet Member meetings. 

 
 

11 Reasons for recommendations 
 

11.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the latest developments in 
respect of the future school revenue funding arrangements for 2023-24 onwards. 
The report also seeks endorsement to the proposals for implementing these 
arrangements locally, in order to ensure that they comply with the requirements 
of both the DfE's operational guidance and the School and Early Years Finance 
(England) Regulations. 

 
12 Integrated impact assessment 

 
12.1 An integrated impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do not 

have a positive or negative impact on communities and safety, regeneration and 
culture, environment and public space or equality and diversity. 

 
12.2 This report and the proposals within form part of, and are consistent with, the 

national implementation of the schools and high needs National Funding Formula 
as directed by the Department of Education and set out in the School and Early 
Years Finance (England) Regulations 2022. 

Page 34

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


11 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 

 

12.3 The DfE has conducted a full Equality Impact Assessment which is attached to 
the Policy document and can be found on their website9. The funding system 
does not seek to target funding by reference to particular protected characteristics 
under the Equality Act 2010, but instead targets funding to those groups which 
the evidence demonstrates face barriers to their educational achievement. 

 
 

13 Legal implications 
 

13.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this 
report. 

 
14 Director of Finance's comments 

 
14.1 Financial comments and implications are included in the body of this report. 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Sig
[...]
ary School
	4 Dedicated Schools Grant 2022-23 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring
	1 Purpose of report
	1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial year 2022-23 as at the end of September 2022.

	2 Recommendations
	2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:
	2.1.1 Notes the forecast year end budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at 30 September 2022, together with the associated explanations contained within this report.


	3 Background
	3.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations.
	3.2 In February 2022, the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education approved, and Schools Forum endorsed, the Original DSG budget for the 2022-23 financial year.  In October 2022 the budget was revised and whilst this was after the end of th...
	3.3 Overall, the budget is forecast to underspend by £752,000 the details of which are set out in the sections below.

	4 Schools Block
	4.1 At the end of the second quarter, all Growth Fund allocations for 2022-23 have been paid to the relevant schools.  The underspend relates to the planned underspend of £340,400 on the Growth Fund to be carried forward to 2023-24 to support future f...

	5 Early Years Block
	5.1 At the end of the second quarter, the Early Years Block is forecast to have a small underspend, relating to the Disability Access Fund.  A review of the two three and four year old place funding identified an increase in pupil numbers over the sum...

	6 High Needs Block
	6.1 Following the receipt of all class lists and the calculation of the permanent exclusion recharge, the forecast position is showing an underspend of £395,300.
	6.2 The table below provides a breakdown of the forecast position relating to the Element 3 top-up funding using the summer term class lists and budgeted pupil numbers for the autumn term.
	6.3 The number of pupils with Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) in mainstream schools continue to grow (636 as at the end of September) but they are still lower than the budgeted growth, leading to the forecast underspend.
	6.4 The underspend on the Special Schools relates to the number of pupils placed in Portsmouth Special Schools by other local authorities for which Portsmouth does not pay Element 3 top-up for.
	6.5 Over the summer term Portsmouth placed a lower number of pupils in the alternative Provision settings than budgeted leading to the forecast underspend.
	6.6 The credit of £49,500 reflects the proportion of income from schools where pupils have been placed in an alternative provision setting for a period before moving to a new mainstream placement.  This is an annual contribution to the element 3 top-u...
	6.7 This budget is currently forecast on budget, it should be noted that the forecast is likely to increase following confirmation of the cost of a number of high cost placements which are currently in progress.  The budget contains an estimate based ...

	7 DSG Grant funding and carry forward balances
	7.1 During the second quarter the authority received adjustments to the 2022-23 DSG allocation in July 2022, in relation to the Early Years and High Needs Blocks.  An explanation of the adjustments was taken to Schools Forum and Cabinet Member in Octo...
	7.2 As at the end of September 2022, the carry forward balance is projected to be £8.8m. The table below provides a breakdown of the movement on the carry forward balance from 1 April and future commitments against the balance.
	7.3 In July 2022 the authority brought a paper to Schools Forum and the Cabinet Member setting out proposals to use £530,000 of the DSG balances over a three year period to support the implementation of Relational Practice across all schools in the Ci...

	Table 3 - forecast carry forward balance
	£,000
	8,454
	Brought forward balance as at 1 April 2022
	(124)
	Schools specific contingency
	(304)
	Growth fund
	(102)
	Revised budget adjustments 2022-23
	7,924
	Carry forward balance
	752
	Projected 2022/23 underspend as at 30 September 2022
	8,823
	Forecast carry forward
	Future commitments 2022-23
	(341)
	Growth Fund budgeted carry forward to 2023-24
	(530)
	Relational Practice project
	(250)
	Wymering pre-opening grant
	3,836
	Uncommitted DSG carry forward
	8 Reasons for recommendations
	8.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the contents of the report in respect of the financial forecast for 2022-23 as at the end of the second quarter

	9 Integrated impact assessment
	9.1 An integrated impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do not have a positive or negative impact on communities and safety, regeneration and culture, environment and public space or equality and diversity.

	10 Legal implications
	10.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this report.

	11 Director of Finance's comments
	11.1 Financial comments and implications are included in the body of this report.


	5 Children, Families and Education Portfolio 2022-23 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring
	Title of Meeting:
	Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

	6 School Funding Arrangements 2023-24



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 11.30 am at 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair) 
 

  
 

30. Apologies 
 
There were no apologies.   
  
 

31. Declarations of Members' Interests 
 
Councillor Horton declared a non-prejudicial interest in that she is Vice-Chair 
of Governors at Craneswater Junior School. 
  
 

32. Closure of the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary School 
 
Alison Critchley, Head of Sufficiency and Resources introduced the report 
explaining that the original proposal to consult on closing the unit at the end of 
the 2021/22 school year had been deferred by one year. She added that 
centre had provided a very good standard of education and that the children 
currently attending the unit will be moving up to secondary school or would 
attend the new, larger inclusion centre at Arundel Court Primary School.  

  
Councillor Horton commented that the next step would be to undertake the 
statutory process to close the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary School.  
She added that it had provided provision for 9 pupils with an Education Health 
Care Plan, and she wanted to record her thanks to the school for the standard 
of care and education it had provided. This had not been a factor in the 
proposal to close the centre which reflected changing needs in Portsmouth.  
The families involved had been communicated with throughout, and the 
decision to delay the closure to 2023 reflected this and allowed an extended 
transition period for the children.    

  
DECISIONS -That the Cabinet Member: 
  
1)    Considered the responses from the pre-statutory consultation on the 

proposal to close the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary School. 
2)    Authorised the Director of Children, Families and Education to 

proceed to the publication and representation stages of the statutory 
proposal to close the Inclusion Centre at Portsdown Primary School. 

 



 
2 

 

33. Dedicated Schools Grant 2022-23 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring 
 
The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant who noted 
that in October 2022 the Dedicated Schools Grant 2022-23 (DSG) budget had 
been revised.  Overall, the budget is forecast to underspend by £752,000. 

  
Councillor Horton commented that the use of some of the DSG balances over 
a three-year period to support the implementation of Relational Practice was 
to be welcomed.  This would benefit all schools in the city.  

  
DECISIONS: That the Cabinet Member noted the forecast year end 
budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at 30 September 
2022, together with the associated explanations contained within this 
report. 
  
 

34. Children, Families and Education Portfolio 2022-23 Quarter 2 Budget 
Monitoring 
 
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager, informing 
members that whilst the capital showed a projected £2.9m pressure, this was 
expected to be covered by the additional SEND Capital grant, so should break 
even.  She noted however that the revenue budget was subject to pressures 
relating to the on-going impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, increased energy 
costs and other factors equalling £2.7 million in excess of the current revenue 
budget position.  

  
Sarah Daly, Director of Children's Services and Education, commented that 
the long-term effect of the pandemic was continuing to have a significant 
impact on children in the city and this was therefore being felt in the financial 
position.    

  
Councillor Horton commented that two pressures, Home to School transport 
and high cost placements, continued to be felt.  The overspend on high cost 
placements is recognised as being a national challenge and it was a pity that 
the government had not been able to intervene as it would make a significant 
difference in the city.   

  
Councillor Horton placed on record her thanks to officers for all their work in 
finding new ways to help support children and families while significant 
managing financial pressures.    

  
DECISIONS - That: 
  
1)    The Cabinet Member noted the Children, Families and Education 

Portfolio forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end 
of September 2022, together with the variance and pressure 
explanations. 

2)    In consultation with the Cabinet Member, Directors continue to 
develop a savings plan which will eliminate the overspend currently 



 
3 

 

being forecast, progress against which is monitored by the Cabinet 
Member and the Director of Finance on a regular basis.   

  
 

35. School Funding Arrangements 2023-24 
 
Angela Mann, Finance Manager, introduced the report noting the Department 
for Education's proposed changes to school revenue funding arrangements 
for 2023-24, including proposals to manage affordability.  
 
 
DECISIONS - That the Cabinet Member: 

  
1)    Noted the Department for Education's proposed changes to school 

revenue funding arrangements for 2023-24, as set out in this report. 
2)    Approved the proposals for implementing the local funding formula 

arrangements as set out in this report in particular to: 
a)    Implement the National Funding Formula rates for both 

primary and secondary schools in 2023-24 as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

b)    Implement a minimum funding guarantee (MFG) of at least 
0.0% and up to +0.5% subject to affordability, for 2023-24 as 
set out in paragraph 5.13 of the report. 

c)    The method of managing affordability as set out in 
paragraphs 5.14 to 5.18 of the report. 

  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.49 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


